The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains

By-Law Number 2024 –

Being a By-law to permanently close the portion of municipal highway known as Beaver Street South extending from the juncture of Victoria Street South and Beaver Street South to the juncture of Louisa Street West and Beaver Street South

Whereas sections 11 and 34 of the *Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25* (the "Act"), enable a municipality to pass by-laws permanently closing highways;

And Whereas Council has deemed it to be in the public interest to permanently close the portion of municipal highway known as Beaver Street South described as Part 1 on Plan 16R-11844;

And Whereas Council did adopt, in accordance with Section 270 of the Act, Policy POL.COR.07.03 (the "Policy") to prescribe the form and manner for the giving of public notice of its intention to consider this by-law;

And Whereas public notice of the intention to enact this by-law has been given in accordance with the requirements of the Policy and a Public Meeting was held on June 12, 2021 to hear input on the proposed by-law from interested persons;

And Whereas Council considered Staff Report CSOPS.21.059 entitled Follow up to Public Meeting Regarding Stop Up and Close Beaver Street and on September 7, 2021 directed Staff to draft a by-law to stop up and close Beaver Street between Victoria Street and Louisa Street for enactment by Council at a future meeting;

And Whereas Council considered Staff Report CSOPS.24.013 entitled By-law to Stop Up and Close Beaver Street between Victoria Street and Louisa Street;

Now Therefore Council of The Corporation of the Town of The Blue Mountains hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the portion of municipal highway known as Beaver Street South described as Part 1 on Plan 16R-11844 is hereby permanently closed.
- 2. This By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the registration of a certified copy of this By-law in the Land Registry Office for the Registry Division of Grey (#16).

And Further that this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the enactment thereof.

Enacted and passed this _____ day of ______, 2024

Andrea Matrosovs, Mayor

Corrina Giles, Clerk